City of Santa Clara 314   -
  City of Saratoga 36   -
  City of Sunnyvale -   413
  San Benito County Water District -   175
  Health Trust -   110
State Agencies:
  Department of Water Resources 413   -
  Bay Area Clean Water -   (1)
  California Office of Emergency 415   -
Federal Agency:
  USA Corps of Engineers 570   -
Total $ 1,748   $ 847

SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

65

The following table represents the investment income as reported in the financial statements,
the current year GASB 31 fair value adjustment, and the unadjusted investment income at
June 30, 2015 (in thousands):

FY 2015 Interest
Interest GASB 31 Earned

as Fair Value Before
Reported Adjustment Adjustment

Fund:
General 61$   10$   51$
Watershed & Stream Steward 889   100   789
Clean, Safe, Creek 1,474   153   1,321
COP Debt Service 55   -   55
COP Construction 26   -   26
Water Enterprise 1,621   110   1,511
Internal Service
   Equipment 28   3   25
   Risk Insurance 88   9   79
   Information Technology 11   4   7

Total Interest 4,253$   389$   3,864$

SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

66

(6) CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2015 was as follows (in thousands):
Balance Transfers / Balance

July 1, 2014 Additions Deletions Reclassed June 30, 2015
Governmental Activities
Nondepreciable capital assets:

Land 159,255$   4,029$   -$   -$   163,284$
Intangibles - easement 3,100   3,669   -   -   6,769
Construction in progress 312,218   39,271   (427)   (36,981)   314,081

Total nondepreciable capital assets 474,573   46,969   (427)   (36,981)   484,134
Depreciable capital assets:

Buildings 42,007   -   -   -   42,007
Structures and improvements 724,025   -   -   34,695   758,720
Equipment:

Governmental funds 21,022   157   -   -   21,179
Internal service funds 18,370   3,346   -   -   21,716

Intangible Software -   -   -   2,286   2,286
Total depreciable capital assets 805,424   3,503   -   36,981   845,908

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization
Buildings (10,945)   (862)   -   -   (11,807)
Structures and improvements (92,798)   (8,675)   -   -   (101,473)
Equipment:

Governmental funds (15,350)   (1,357)   -   -   (16,707)
Internal service funds (12,039)   (1,338)   -   -   (13,377)

Intangible - Software -   (228)   -   -   (228)
Total accumulated depreciation

   and amortization (131,132)   (12,460)   -   -   (143,592)
Net depreciable capital assets 674,292   (8,957)   -   36,981   702,316

Total capital assets, net 1,148,865$  38,012$   (427)$   -$   1,186,450$

Business-type activity
Nondepreciable capital assets:

Land 17,594$   335$   -$   -$   17,929$
Intangible - Easement -   90   -   -   90
Construction in progress 206,488   63,689   -   (10,621)   259,556

Total nondepreciable capital assets 224,082   64,114   -   (10,621)   277,575
Depreciable capital assets:

Contract water and storage rights 172,713   7,920   -   -   180,633
Buildings 83,979   -   -   -   83,979
Structures and improvements 711,039   -   -   10,621   721,660
Equipment 25,933   805   -   -   26,738

Total depreciable capital assets 993,664   8,725   -   10,621   1,013,010
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization

Contract water and storage rights (119,687)   (10,343)   -   -   (130,030)
Buildings (1,190)   (1,736)   -   -   (2,926)
Structures and improvements (232,297)   (12,687)   -   -   (244,984)
Equipment (16,456)   (1,851)   -   -   (18,307)

Total accumulated depreciation
   and amortization (369,630)   (26,617)   -   -   (396,247)
Net depreciable capital assets 624,034   (17,892)   -   10,621   616,763

Total capital assets, net 848,116$   46,222$   -$   -$   894,338$

SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

67

During fiscal year 2015, new construction in progress increased by $38.8 million in the
governmental activities.  The breakdown of additions to the construction in progress was as
follows: $12.3 million to the watersheds, and $26.5 million to the Safe, Clean Water & Natural
Flood Protection Fund.  There were 38 in progress and completed projects during the fiscal year
with the major projects listed below (in millions):

 Berryessa Calaveras/Old Piedmont LER - $11.1